Resolution 16-120

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF CHANGE ORDER 3 TO
CONTRACT NUMBER 38, MONROE STREET PUMPING STATION AND
FORCE MAIN AND MORRIS AVENUE GRAVITY SEWER

WHEREAS, the Rockaway Valley Regional Sewerage Authority (hereinafter the
“Authority”) entered into Contract 38 for the construction of the Monroe Street Pumping
Station and Force Main and Morris Avenue Gravity Sewer with Tomar Construction
Services, Inc., 6 Spruce Meadows Drive, Monroe, New Jersey (hereinafter the
“Contractor”); and

WHEREAS, certain additions to the contract tasks are required to be made,
namely, relocation of existing potable water utilities as necessary for the installation of
the Harrison Street grinder pump station; and

WHEREAS, the Contract includes an allowance item for “environmental work”
that may become necessary, including environmental sampling of soils, removal and
disposal of contaminated soils, environmental fees and costs, however, as more
specifically set forth in the attached correspondence dated November 16, 2016 (revised &
corrected), from Mark A. Bean, P.E., CGP. LEED AP FIGP, Principal Engineer,
(Kleinfelder) to the Authority’s Manager of Engineering, Carrie D. Feuer, P.E., the vast
majority of work that could have necessitated work under this Bid Item has been
successfully completed, and to date, there has been no need to perform work under this
Bid Item, warranting a reallocation and credit reclaiming a portion of the allowance item
for “environmental work™ for use as general contingency funds for Change Order work,
subject to NJDEP approval; and

WHEREAS, by email dated November 14, 2016, David Helfrich, NJDEP
advised that, “Building costs and change order work are generally paid from the building
cost line item until this line item is expended. The contingency line item could then be
used to cover any additional or other associated costs;” and

WHEREAS, the changes referred to in the above referenced correspondence are
formalized in the Contract Change Order No. 3, dated November 22, 2016, and inclusive
of this Change Order, the cost of all Change Orders is a net credit of $64,344.40, which
represents -1.48% of the original Contract cost, as follows:

Item # Description Cost
| Harrison Street Grinder Pump Utility Relocation $38,121.60
2 Partial Reclamation of Bid Item 5 ($300,000.00)
Total Change Order Cost ($261,878.40)




WHEREAS, the Authority has reviewed the Contract Change Order attached
hereto and made a part hereof, and is satisfied that it meets the requirements of N.J.A.C.
5:30-11.3, and

WHEREAS, funds are available therefore from line item EIT-38.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Rockaway Valley Regional
Sewerage Authority as follows:

1. Subject to receipt of New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
approval, the Authority hereby approves Change Order No. 3 in the amount of
($261,878.40).

2, Upon receipt of New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
approval, the Executive Director is hereby authorized and directed to execute a Contract
Change Order substantially in the form as that attached hereto, in the foregoing amount.

3 This Resolution shall take effect as provided by law.

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that this Resolution was adopted at a Special Meeting of the Rockaway
Valley Regional Sewerage Authority held on November 22, 2016,

On motion of Glenn Corbett

Second by Michael Guadagno

And a Roll Call Vote as Follows:

Yeas: (7) Andes, Cegelka, Corbett, Guadagno, Lowell, Rossi and Schorno
Nays: (0) None

Abstain: (1 ) Recchia

Absent: (2) Secco and Vincitore

Tl |

Michael Guadagno
Board Secretary




N

KLEINFELDER

Bright People. Right Solutions.
\'—//

November 16, 2016 (revised & corrected)

Via Email & Copy Via USPS

Ms. Carrie D. Feuer, P.E.

Manager of Engineering

Rockaway Valley Regional Sewerage Authority
RD #1, 99 Greenbank Road

Boonton, New Jersey 07005-9602

RE: MONROE STREET PUMPING STATION & FORCE MAIN AND
MORRIS AVENUE GRAVITY SEWER
RVRSA CONTRACT NO. 38; NJEIT LOAN PROJECT S340821-06
CHANGE ORDER RECOMMENDATION — CO #3:
PART 1 - HARRISON STREET GRINDER PUMP STATION UTILITY RELOCATION
PART 2 — PARTIAL RECLAMATION OF BID ITEM 5 — ALLOWANCE FOR
ENVIRONMENTAL WORK

Dear Ms. Feuer:

Pursuant to our inspections and consequent negotiations with the Contractor, Tomar
Construction Services, Inc. (Tomar), Kleinfelder is recommending that the Authority approve
Change Order #3 in the credit amount of $261,878.40 to effect the relocation of existing potable
water utilities as necessary for the installation of the Harrison Street grinder pump station as well
as reclaim a significant portion of the Contract’s unused Allowance for Environmental Work.
Background and other pertinent information related to this item of Additional Work, to share
with your Infrastructure Committee and your larger Board of Directors, is presented below.

PART 1 — Harrison Street Grinder Pump Station Utility Relocation

Background

A new grinder pump station is scheduled to be installed at the end of Harrison Street.
This small pump station will collect the flow from a small number of homes on the downslope
end of Harrison Street (approaching the steep slope/cliff to the river) and pump the flow uphill to
an existing gravity sewer that will convey this flow to the new Monroe Street Pumping Station.
Re-direction of this flow is necessary so that the section of the existing Jersey City Trunk Line
between Monroe Street and the new tie-in/terminus of the new force main from the new Monroe
Street Pumping Station at Lincoln Street can be abandoned (thus enabling the tie-in of the new
force main).

Research Park, 321 Wall Street, Princeton, NJ 08540 p | 609.924.8821 | 609.924.8831



Ms. Carrie D. Feuer, P.E. 2N

Novembcr 1 6, 201 6 KLEINFEL DER
Page 2 of 6 Bright People. Right Solutions.
N
Contract Requirements

The Contract Documents illustrate installation of the pumping station within the existing
roadway, on the south side of the street (south of the existing gravity sewer) proximate to the end
of the driveway for the last house on the street (47 Harrison Street). The Contract Documents
illustrate existing utilities (both water and natural gas) as being located on the north side of the
street and sufficiently clear of the illustrated installation location for the new pump station.

Actual Conditions & Work Contemplated

The required utility mark-out (prior to beginning work) revealed that the existing 2” gas
line is actually located on the south side of Harrison Street and, further, runs directly through the
location illustrated for installation of the new pump station. An existing 8” water main, a 6” fire
hydrant line, and two (2) 1” water services (for 47 & 51 Harrison Street) are located on the north
side of the street. The wetwell for the pump station that will be installed is approximately 13 feet
deep, which will necessitate a sizeable excavation that would impact nearby utilities. Similarly,
the Work will also restrict access to the driveway of 47 Harrison Street for several days. While it
would be possible to install temporary plates to cover the excavation and afford access during
non-working hours, the homeowners not only expressed their general discontent, but also
indicated that they would require access to and from their driveway at multiple times throughout
the course of the work day. Due to the nature and location of the work required, such would not
be possible.

After a review of the situation in the field with the Contractor, the Town of Boonton, and
Mr. John Miller, P.E. (Boonton’s consulting engineer), it was decided that the most reasonable
course of action would be to pursue installation of the pump station on the north side of the
street. Installation on the north side would necessitate only relocation of existing water utilities,
which the Contractor could self-perform, in specific accordance with Boonton’s requirements,
for the cost subsequently indicated. It would also eliminate the access issues with regard to 47
Harrison Street.

Perpetuating installation on the south side (as shown on the Contract Documents) would
necessitate relocation of the existing gas main and the gas service to 47 Harrison Street, which
would need to be performed by the gas company (New Jersey Natural Gas). New Jersey Natural
Gas has provided a quotation for the relocation work in the amount of $33,245.79 (copy
attached), which is within 13% of the price proposed by the Contractor to relocate the water
utilities on the north side of the street. While the cost to relocate the gas utilities is marginally
less expensive, New Jersey Natural Gas has indicated that they cannot perform the work sooner
than 4 — 6 weeks from approval. The potential cost for delay from the Contractor for this critical
path work would be far in excess of the possible savings to be realized versus relocation of the
water utilities on the north side of the street. It is also important to note that gas utility relocation
would prolong and exacerbate access issues with regard to 47 Harrison Street, and, further,
would also necessitate digging up and patching both the sidewalk in front of the residence as
well as a portion of the resident’s driveway. A final point that should also be considered is the

Kleinfelder, Research Park, 321 Wall Street, Princeton, NJ 08540 p | 609.924.8821 f| 609.924.8831



Ms. Carrie D. Feuer, P.E. 2N

November 16, 2016 KLEINFELDER

Page 3 of6 y Bright People. Right Solutions.
e

location of the new force main from the pump station. If the station is to be installed as shown
on the Drawings, the force main would run parallel to and within 1’ — 2° of the portion of the
existing gas main that is not relocated for a distance of approximately 150°. Aside from the fact
that it is generally not recommended that new utilities be installed in a location that makes future
access difficult or dangerous, the installation of the new force main along the design alignment at
the depth required would likely necessitate special excavation measures as well as temporary
support of the gas line, both of which have the potential to result in a request for a change order
from the Contractor.

Accordingly, it is recommended that the pump station be installed in the north side of the
street. Adjusting the installed location of the pump station will necessitate relocation of some of
Boonton’s water utilities. The additional work contemplated will entail:

Removal of an existing fire hydrant with appurtenant valve and 6” water line.
Removal of approximately 50 If of 8” water line.

Installation of an 8 line stop in the 8 water line.

Removal of existing water services to 47 and 51 Harrison Street and installation
of wet taps and new water services for same.

Installation of a new fire hydrant with appurtenant valve and 6” water line.

All excavation, backfill, compaction, and asphalt paving required.

Bacterial testing and reporting.

L -

NS

It is important to note that this Change Order contemplates only the relocation of utilities
necessary for installation of the pump station. It does not contemplate any changes to the actual
pump station, which will be addressed in a subsequent change order.

Cost and Contract Time

The proposed cost for this Additional Work is $38,121.60. The cost was heavily
negotiated and represents a 43% savings compared to the Contractor’s initial proposal (which
was itemized in accordance with existing, approved rates, bid unit price costs, etc.). Copies of
the original and final/accepted proposals are attached. The proposed cost includes all material,
equipment, and labor as well as Contract-allowable percentages for overhead and profit (OH&P).
As a frame of reference, the cost for this Additional Work constitutes 0.87% of the original
Contract cost. Kleinfelder has reviewed the submitted cost and has found it acceptable.

With regard to Contract Time, the Contractor is requesting 4 (four) days of additional time for

this Work. Based on the time anticipated to complete the Work, this would appear to be a
reasonable request. The Contractor is not seeking any additional time for delay.

Kleinfelder, Research Park, 321 Wall Street, Princeton, NJ 08540 p | 609.924.8821 f| 609.924.8831



Ms. Carrie D. Feuer, P.E. 7~ N\

November 16, 2016 KLEINFELDER

Page 4 of 6 L_/ Bright Peaple. Right Solutions.
N

PART 2 — Partial Reclamation of Bid Item 5 (Allowance for Environmental Work)

Background

The Contract includes an allowance item for “environmental work™ that may become
necessary while prosecuting the work under the Contract. Such work could include
environmental sampling of soils, removal and disposal of contaminated soils, environmental fees
and costs, etc.

Contract Requirements

This is an allowance item under the Contract Documents. There are no explicit contract
requirements or specifications for performance of Work under this Bid Item.

Actual Conditions & Work Contemplated

To date, there has been no need to perform work under this Bid Item. Similarly, the vast
majority of work that could have necessitated work under this Bid Item has been successfully
completed.

As only minor work remains that would have the potential to require environmental work
under this allowance, it is recommended that the majority of the allowance be reclaimed and an
amount appropriate to the remaining work and potential use of the allowance remain in place.
The reclaimed allowance monies can then be utilized as contingency funds for Change Order
work (subject, of course, to NJDEP approval).

Cost and Contract Time

There is no cost associated with this change, as it represents a $300,000.00 credit to the
Contract Price. Bid Item 5 is currently $400,000.00. After execution of this Change Order,
$100,000.00 will still remain in the allowance for possible future use as intended. The
$300,000.00 credited from the Contract can be internally re-allocated to contract contingency to
enable the funds to be put to their most appropriate use.

No change to the Contract Time is associated with this Change.

Kleinfelder, Research Park, 321 Wall Street, Princeton, NJ 08540 p | 609.924.8821 | 609.924.8831



Ms. Carrie D. Feuer, P.E. /\

November 16, 2016 KLEINFELDER
Page 5 of 6 \\-__// Bright Peaple. Right Solutions.
Cost Summary
Part # : Description Cost
1 Harrison Street Grinder Pump Utility Relocation $38,121.60
2 Partial Reclamation of Bid Item 5 ($300,000.00)
TOTAL COST (CREDIT) ($261,878.40)
Funds Availability

As you are aware, the Project is funded through a loan by the New Jersey Environmental
Infrastructure Trust. As such, your total loan amount includes a contingency in the amount of
5% of the total Contract cost. Your original Contract cost for this project is $4,359,223.00.
Based on this amount, your total loan amount includes a contingency in the amount of
$217,961.15. To date, two (2) Change Orders have been approved, in the total amount of
$197,534.00. Accordingly, $20,427.15 of contingency funds remain, which is not sufficient to
fund this Additional Work. However, the re-allocation of the reclaimed $300,000.00 adequately
adjusts the contingency to cover the Additional Work.

Inclusive of this Change Order, the cost of all Change Orders is a net credit of
$64,344.40, which represents -1.48% of the original Contract cost. Based upon the progress of
the project to date, remaining work to be completed, and the potential for future Change Order
work (inclusive of anticipated substantial credit change orders) to present itself, it is anticipated
that sufficient contingency funds ($282,305.55) will remain even after approval/execution of this
Change Order.

The Work and cost re-allocations anticipated by this Change Order fit the purpose and
description of Work typically allowable and acceptable by NJDEP under the contingency and
projects funded through the NJEIT.

It is our understanding that this Change Order is due for more formal discussion and
possible approval at the Authority’s upcoming meeting, as an urgent matter, on November 22,
2016. Kleinfelder will make itself available to facilitate discussion and assist you and the
Directors at that time should you request such assistance.

It is our recommendation that the Authority draft and execute a resolution formally
authorizing this Change Order and adjusting the Contract Amount from its current amount of
$4.556,757 to a new amount of $4,294,878.60. Kleinfelder has also completed NJDEP’s
“Contract Modification Proposal and Acceptance” form (Form CCS-002) and has attached same
for RVRSA’s endorsement. Once it is endorsed by RVRSA, Kleinfelder will similarly endorse
and seal the form, route it to the Contractor for his signature, and then submit a completed
package for processing by NJDEP/NJEIT.

Kleinfelder, Research Park, 321 Wall Street, Princeton, NJ 08540 p | 609.924.8621 f| 609.924.8831




Ms. Carrie D. Feuer, P.E. N

November 16, 2016 KLEINFELDER
Page 6 of 6 \_/ Bright Pecple. Right Solutions.
N

It is our pleasure to be of continued service to the Authority in the administration of this
important construction contract. Should you have any questions or require any further
information, please do not hesitate to contact me directly via telephone at (609) 454-4570 or via
email to mbean@kleinfelder.com.

Sincerely,

e
Mark A. Bean, P.E., CGP, LEED AP, FIGP
Principal Engineer

Enclosures:
NIDEP/NJEIT Form CCS-002
Contractor’s accepted proposal for water utility relocation work
Contractor’s original proposal for water utility relocation work
New Jersey Natural Gas proposal for gas utility relocation

c: J. Mondsini — Executive Director, RVRSA
S. Allen - RVRSA
T. Bradley, w/o enclosure
2045U, w/enclosure

Kleinfelder, Research Park, 321 Wall Street, Princeton, NJ 08540 p | 609.924.8821 f| 609.924.8831



CCS-002 CONTRACT MODIFICATION PROPOSAL AND ACCEPTANCE

1. ISSUING OFFICE 2. PROJECT NO. 3. CONTRACT NO. 4. MODIFICATION NO.
Rockaway Valley Regional S340821-06 38 Nunibiers
Sewerage Authority
5. TO (CONTRACTOR) 6. PROJECT LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION
Tomar Construction Services, Inc. RVRSA Contract 38: Monroe St. Pumping Station and Force Main
18 Connerty Court, Suite B & Morris Ave. Gravity Sewer
East Brunswick, NJ 08816 Ssanian, Nl

7. A proposal is required for making the hereinafter described change in accordance with specification and drawing revisions
cited herein or listed in attachment hereto. Submit your proposal in space indicated on page 2, attach detailed breakdown of
prime and sub-contract costs (See the clause of this contract entitled, “Changes”. DO NOT start work under this proposed
change until you receive a copy signed by the Contracting Officer or a directive to proceed).

11/22/2016 JoAnn Mondsini, Executive Director
Signat
Date Type Name and Title gratire

8. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: Pursuant to the clause of this contract covering changes, the contractor shall Surnish all
labor and material, and all work necessary to accomplish the following described work:

1. Provide labor, material, and equipment to relocate existing water utilities as necessary for the relocation and installation
of the wetwell for the Harrison Street Grinder Pump Station due to conflicts with existing gas utilities not shown on the

Contract Documents.
2. Partial reclamation of Bid Item 5 — Allowance for Environmental Work as work potentially contemplated by this

allowance has not been realized.

As aresult of the above, the contract price is revised as follows:

UNIT ESTIMATED
ITEM NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION PRICE QUANTITY TOTAL COST
1 Harrison St. Grinder Pump Station Utility Relocation $38,121.60 Lump Sum $38,121.60
2 Partial Reclamation of Bid Item 5 (credit) ($300,000.00) Lump Sum ($300,000.00)
TOTAL COST OF THIS MODIFICATION $ -261,878.40
The contract time is hereby: increase EI decreaseG or remains the same D by 4 calendar days as a result of
this modification.
The foregoing modification is hereby accepted:
CONTRACTOR OWNER (NJPE SEAL) ENGINEER
BY: Vijay Thomas BY: JoAnn Mondsini, Exec. Director  BY: Mark A. Bean, P.E.
DATE: November 22, 2016 DATE: November 22, 2016 DATE: November 22, 2016
APPROVAL:
STATE OF NEW JERSEY DATE

Page 1 of 3



CCS-002 CONTRACT MODIFICATION PROPOSAL AND ACCEPTANCE

9. ISSUING OFFICE

Rockaway Valley Regional
Sewerage Authority

10. PROJECT NO.
S340821-06

11

CONTRACT NO.
38

12. MODIFICATION NO.
Number 3

13. CONTRACTOR’S PROPOSAL — CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE
(Detailed breakdown, attach additional sheets as necessary)

(Proposed)

2016 (revised & corrected).

Please See Attached — Affixed to Change Order Recommendation by Mark A. Bean of Kleinfelder dated November 16,

NET INCREASE NET DECREASE CALENDER DAYS INCREASE
$
$ _261.878.40 4 DAYS
DATE: TYPE NAME AND TITLE: SIGNATURE:
November 22, 2016 Vijay Thomas, Project Manager

Page 2 of 3




CCS-002 CONTRACT MODIFICATION PROPOSAL AND ACCEPTANCE

14. ISSUING OFFICE & PROJECT NO. 15. CONTRACT NO. 16. MODIFICATION NO.
Rockéway Valley Regional Sewerage Authority 38 Number 3
S$340821-06
17. ORIGINAL CONTRACT BID PRICE . :.ccocuvimnisivssinmossn vimimin $4,359.223.00
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS ............ccvvvnennen. $197.534.00
TOTAL CONTRACT COST INCLUDING CHANGE ORDERS ... $4.294,878.60
18. NECESSITY FOR CHANGE AND REASON FOR OMISSION FROM PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS:
Please see attached Change Order Recommendation by Mark A. Bean of Kleinfelder dated November 16, 2016 (revised &
corrected).
19. OTHER IMPACTS RESULTANT OF THIS CHANGE:
None.
20. RESUME OF NEGOTIATIONS OR RECOMMENDATIONS (Loanee’s Representative) :
Please see attached Change Order Recommendation by Mark A. Bean of Kleinfelder dated November 16, 2016 (revised &
corrected).
DATE: TYPE NAME AND TITLE OF LOANEE’S SIGNATURE:
REPRESENTATIVE:
November 22, 2016 Mark A. Bean, P.E., CGP, LEED AP, FIGP
Principal Engineer
Kleinfelder

Page 3 of 3




* TOMAR CONSTRUCTION LLC
(( * 18 CONNERTY COURT, EAST BRUNSWICK, NJ 08816
(( Tel # 732 238 0700, Fax # 732 238 0701

www.tomarconstruction.com

November 9, 2016 Via Email

Mark Bean
Kleinfelder

321 Wall Street
Princeton, NJ 08540

Re: Rockaway Valley Regional Sewerage Authority
Monroe St Pumping Station, Force Main, and Morris Ave Gravity Sewer — Contract 38
Proposal for Change Order #10 — Harrison Street Modifications

Dear Mr. Bean:

After the recent utility markouts for the excavation work to be completed at Harrison Street, it has been
revealed that there are existing utility lines in conflict with the location of the grinder station installation.
In order to handle these conflicts, the following modifications of existing Harrison Street utilities will be
completed.

1. Provide new water service (QTY 2)

2. Provide new insertion valve water stop (QTY 1)

3. Provide new fire hydrant (QTY 1)
This additional work will provide the necessary space for installation of the new grinder station. All
excavation/compaction, soil removal, backfill, and asphalt trench restoration of the road is included.

Please review and process accordingly.

Thank you.

Ve&tmly yours,

Vijay Thomas
Project Manager

¢. Thomas G. Mottackal, Tomar
Matt Kurian, Tomar



iabeuey 10aloid ‘sewoy Aelip
‘Al2ioug
“JIOM |EUOIPPE BY} Yum

pa200.d pue sfeusiew ayj Jo Juswainooid sjel|ioe) 0} panss! UCHEDHIPOW JOBUOD € pue [eacidde inok yum jasw [im jesodoid siy) jey) adoy apy

ske( p+ AP DS PUOAI( USHEIND JILIJUOD UI ISEIIIUJ/JEUOIPPY

0 Agjap JuaLInduo))

skeq p + WL |, [EUOHIPPE [£)O ],
STOT/LI/IT| 910T/PI/TL JapaQ aBuey)
aneq doyg| aeq s SIANDY Jo nondurasag

(umopyealg) WL |, JIRIJUO)) UI ISBIIIUJ PIJEWLST

uope|dwo |enueisqng = OS ‘pauluusleg eg o) - QgL

Aeq =eQ 'suo} =1 ‘pief aienbs = Ag 198} a1enbs = 45 ‘wns dwn| = g ‘spief oIgN9 = A ‘Yoes = eg

‘uopeinalqqy
09°'1Z1°8E$ 1500 [esodo.ag [e10 ],
09°'S9b'c$ XXX P01y 8¢ enuo)) J1ad 33, 5,10)2e1)U0)) % (]
00°'888°7$ E-IXXX 3211V 8¢ 1oeu0)) 13d 33 §,10)08.3U00qnS oI %01
00'888°7% e-IXXYX PNV §€ 19uuU0) 13d 33 S,10)0E13U0IGNS PEIYIIAQ % 0]
00°088'87$ 00'088°8C$ 0008 0008 HIOA\ [RUODIPPY JO IS0
00'088°11$ 08811 00708811 |1 ST sway paxmbai yym weIpAY 211y MaN [[BISU] PUB YSILIn] €1
00°0vT°LS 0PTL 00°0¥TL |1 S1 doig aury aa[e uoruadsuy [jeisuf pue ysiang| ']
00°09L°6% 09L6 00°088% |T vi X0q qInd 2 dois qind mau / 1addod |, p/¢ mou / diod mou I'1

/ de1319Mm :3pnjoul 0] $321AIAS JABM /€ MIN] [[RISU] PUR YSILIN,]
SUONBIJIPOJA] 3192.1)S UOSLIIBE] 1
) v | ALo# oo morfarmer| @ 350D ey 4o S TR b
Sanoyy g . 5] :
150D [B10], . ey uondunsaq U
Peyuodqng/dinby Joqe| [BLIdJB AL A S ki :
SUONBIJIPOJA] 192138 UOSLLIBY - [ [# JIPIQO ouﬂ-::_U 10j jesodoag HLIOAA [RUOHIPPY
iamag fjael ey siUoOp pue ‘uiely 8alo4 ‘uoneys Buidwng 1S 90JUOy 8¢ }oeNUO) ‘Muoyiny abesamag |euoibay Aajjep Aemexooy ;19sloag
3iom euonyippe au) 4o ajewnysa Buimojjoy ey Jjuqns o} pases|d ale app
10£0-8¢Z (Z€2) :XVd
00£0-8€2 (z€2) 3L
91880 N MOIMSNNYE 1SV3
LdN0D ALYINNOD 81
Lo} OTT NOLLONYLSNOD HYINOL 9L0Z/0L/LL




Aeq =eQ 'suo} = ‘pieh aienbs = Ag 199} asenbs = 4S ‘wns dwn| = g7 ‘spJeh 21gno = A ‘Yoes = eg

‘uonelAaIqqy

6I'PP9'sLS 1500 [esodo.ag [e10 ],

PL L89S FIXXX PRIV 8¢ Jdequo)y Jad 3y 5,00)981U0D) %, 0]

6V°96L°S$ E-IXXX PRIV 8¢ 19e0U0)) 13d 3] §,10)381U0IGNS Y01 %01

6V°96L°SS E-IX XX 3PWIV §€ Penue)) 1d 234 §,40300.0U00qNS PEANIIAQ %01

O PLI'LSS 00063 F7r$ 0T'6£T'8% SLSERPS HAI0AN [BUOBIPPY JO )S07)
00°SSL°1$ 00°SSL'1 <9 LT LT |AS AYL .9 98I0 Iseq VINH|  9°¢
00°05L$ 00°05L €T 13 0f |AD vod| <€
00°00¢°1§ 00°00%°1 or 53 st [AD L4 8 01 ( woij uonjeawdXy ylomyueq| ¢
v8 E8V°01$ 09L6 00088y |C ¥8'€TL P8°€TL I S1 S3LI0S§200Y pue s3uIL] ‘adig ,9 ystwng| 7|

61061 67°06L I ST XOH SAJEA HiIM SA[RA 9 YySIuIn,]
TV 1LSTS V' ILST r1LST I S1 JURIpAY 11 ysiuin] £l
08761 VLOLTOYS |¥9 |9 I S1 Joqe| g€
00°088°9% 0889 000er {91 I ST (IH/0£¥ 12101, ) JH/0F @) 1010edwo)) Youal |, pue JH/06®) Yonu| 7€

dwing /001 @ 19peo 76 /007 @) Jorearoxs Juswidinby
JUBIPAH 41, MIN €
00°0vZ'LS 0vTL 00oveL |1 ! S1 do)g SUI] 9A[R A UOILIASU] [[B)SU] PUB YSTLIN 1T
dojg aur - dAj A uOIMIISU] Z
00°SSL1$ 00'SSL'T c9 LT LT |AS Y.L .9 °sin07) aseq VINH L1l
00°0SL$ 00°05L ¢C 0€ 0e |AD VDA 91
00°00%'1$ 00'00¥' T [oF g€ s¢ [AD Ld 8 01 0 w0y uoneABIXT Yomyued| ¢
00°011°01% 09L6 00088y |T 0S¢ SL1 [4 vi xoq ym doig qInp| [
00°00v$ 00 ¢ 08 |41 adid JaddoD b€ €1
0" 9vL TS L86E9PLT |TE |TE ! S1 logey) 71
00°0P7°€$ (11743 000ty |8 I S1 (IH/0€Y 2101 ) /0% @) s010edwo) youas], pue Jp/06®) Yona| ']

n—E—.—Q n.:.C_OO— @ lapeo] ) h.:_.\OON @ JOJeABIXH “uﬁDEQ_B_um
N aﬂcu-ccm 1

©)S UOSLIIBY |S % L 10J IDIAIIS JIJBAL MIN]

wo) ey ALD | #weDmer | HI | T | D amy LT (1177 e i :
oy | smoy : SV
3500 [ej0 ], 0qe | : mondusa(g U
; »enuogng/dmby loqe] LN i e SN ek g
SUONEIJIPOJA] 132.43S UOSLLIBH - [[# J3p1Q d3uey)) 10 [esodoag HIOA\ [EUOHIPPY
demag AjAel aay SILIO pue ‘ulel 22104 ‘uoes Buiduing 3s aoiuop ge JoeRUOD ‘Quopny abeiamag |euoifioy Aajjep Aemey o0y 3oaloig
}40M Jeuonippe ay) Jo} ajewnysa Buimojjo} ay) Jwqns o} pasesid aie app
10£0-8€2 (Z€L) :XVd
00L0-8£Z (zg2) 3L
91880 "N ‘MOIMSNN¥E LSV
WSOdOdd TV¥NIDIFJO 1dN0D ALYINNOD 81
ciol IT71 NOILONHULSNOD ¥VYINOL




1abeuey 108foiy ‘'sewoy] Aelip
i !

‘Aldlaoulg

}OM |eUCIiPPE By} Ylim

paasoud pue sjeusiew ay) Jo Juawainooid ajey|ioe} 0} panssi uofjeslyipow Joenuod e pue [eacsdde Jnok yum jesw [am [esodoid siy) jey) adoy app

sAe(] p+ 3)EP DS PUOAIq UOHEIND JIEIIUOI Ul ISEAIIUJ/JEUOIIPPY
0 Ae[ap Juaainduo))
skeq p + U], [EUOCI)IPPE [E30],
ITOT/LL/ITL] 9T0T/PL/TL 13paQ 3uey)
aeq dog| aeq ueg SANIANDY Jo uondiiasa(g
(usmopyealg) swi], JIBJU0)) Ul ISEIIIU] PIJEWIST
uonajdwo) [enuesqng = 9§ ‘paulssie ag o) - gL
o) wey | K10 | seomer | HI |@ED | D sy 40 e et :
e 1ei0), | smopy Ry SRS .
150 [EIO, Pl s0qe1 S EOnduOsIqs e
penuodqng/dinby Joqe] [BLIJBIA TNy LR e T
00£0-8¢2 (z££) 113l
91880 N MOIMSNNYE LSv3
VSOdOHd TYNI9DIHO L1¥N09 ALYINNOD 81
zZjoz 9T NOILONYLSNOD HVINOL




910Z/6/11

01# dHAHYO HONVHD - SNOILVIIAIAOW LHHALS NOSTIIVH 40 HOLAMS

il

3A08Y ¥ 3UON 338
Z) SIONVHOSIO dnnd
6~¥0S 3dUH ¢.% |

NOLLV TTV.LSNI

_| NOILV.LS ¥4aNIIO
NULLJIISLSNUY IS IU i 71 HLIM IDI'TINOD NI
Q30VAVQ 4| aanies 7| ANI'TSVO ONILSIXA
am__.ow_.oxn_ ‘aarvoora¥dd ol .\

3NN 30MAY_STOIANES ¥ALVA \ £ \ NOLLVLS

‘G4 TTVISNI 46 OL
TRl IATVA NOLLYASNI fmg
| - JOLS ANITfER

L GILOINNOI ATLNIYYND
104000 01 YOLOVYINGD
O LOF¥I0 OL FTOHNYN
1 IVNOI YO NOT-YLHISNI
Id YIANIND OL AYVLINYS

t

"NOILVDOOT]|
INTYAALIA V (¢ 310N 338)
NI LNVIAAH MANE_¢ LTUNO M3IN ¥O0d HN
HLIM a3DVv1dadf/ ASIX3 THNO 340D
44 OL INVIA4AH 1
2414 ONLLSIXH

woust DR \



New Jersey
Natural Gas

To: Joseph W. Schwarz, IV, PE November, 14, 2016
321 Wall Street
Princeton, NJ 08540 NJNG Contact:
Kyle Rauth-Project Engineer
Re: Gas Facility Relocation Request (732) 919-8016

Dear Mr. Schwarz:

In response to your request for New Jersey Natural Gas (NJNG) to relocate our facilities on Harrison St, Boonton, NJ),
please note the following:

¢ The upgrade/relocation work includes the retirement of the existing 5/8" plastic gas service, installation of new 1/2"
plastic gas service, and installation of 60’ of 2" plastic gas main on Harrison Street due to conflict with proposed
manhole excavation.. NJNG estimates this work will cost $33,245.79. This estimate is based on information
currently available, including any documentation provided by you. Actual costs for completion of this work may be
more or less than the estimated amount and are defined as including but not limited to: labor, material, overhead,
restoration, any and all other direct or indirect costs incurred by NJNG for the aforementioned work.

e NJNG requires that you read and sign the agreement below and return it with your payment in the amount of
$16,622.90, representing one half of the estimated costs for this work, to the address above, care of Kyle Rauth,
Project Engineer. Once received, NJNG will schedule the work. Note: work to be scheduled no sooner than 4-6
weeks due to prior commitments.

*Agreement**

I acknowledge and agree that it is in our interest to have certain natural gas facilities belonging to NJNG, relocated to accommodate
work at the above location. | hereby agree to reimburse NJNG for NJNG's costs to relocate their facilities.

I acknowledge that the actual costs for the relocation can only be estimated at this time. | further acknowledge that actual relocation
costs may be higher or lower than the estimate provided by NJNG. In either event, | will reimburse NJNG for the actual costs once
determined. | agree to forward the balance of money due under this agreement within ten (10) working days of receipt of a final
invoice from NJNG which will reflect the actual cost for the relocation work, less any advance payments.

I explicitly agree and consent to the above and hereby assert that | have entered into this Agreement willingly and with full knowledge
that my consent to reimburse NJNG hereunder is a legally enforceable obligation.

I, , have explicit authority to make this agreement and bind Kleinfelder to its terms.
I have read NJNG's cost estimate for the relocation work described above and | understand and agree to the terms herein.

Signature Date

Title Company Name

Mailing Address

FOR NJNG USE ONLY
NJNG Work Order Number(s).__9730819 / 9730859 Payment Received Date:

Payment Amount:

NJNG Service Order Number(s): TBD Received By:

1415 Wyckoff Road, P.O. Box 1464, Wall, NJ07719 Phone: 732-938-1000 www.njng.com



