TO\/Y\G v

N BID
: to the

ROCKAWAY VALLEY REGIONAL SEWERAGE AUTHORITY
MORRIS COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL AND FILTRATION FACILITIES
STATE LOAN PROJECT NO. $S340821-08
CONTRACT NO. 41

THE UNDERSIGNED, as bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in the Bid as
principals are named on Ownership Disclosure Statement; that the Bid is in all respects fair and
without collusion or fraud; that he has carefully examined the annexed proposed form of Contract, the
Specifications, the Contract Drawings, and the Information for Bidders; that he, or his representative,
has made a personal inspection of the site of the proposed work; and that he proposes and agrees
that if this Bid is accepted, he will contract with the Rockaway Valley Regional Sewerage Authority in
the form of contract hereto annexed, to provide the necessary machinery, tools, apparatus, and other
means of construction, and to furnish all the materials, equipment and labor specified in the Contract
in the manner and time therein specified, and according to the requirements of the Engineer as
therein set forth, and that he will take in full payment therefore the following prices, to wit:

B-1
497
012019-F (Rev. No. 31)
pw:\382035-RVRSA CONTRACT 41 DESIGN PHOSP\Design\Documents\Specifications\Front End\15-BID-B.docx



BID
to the

ROCKAWAY VALLEY REGIONAL SEWERAGE AUTHORITY
MORRIS COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL AND FILTRATION FACILITIES
STATE LOAN PROJECT NO. S$340821-08
CONTRACT NO. 41

ITEM AMOUNT

ITEM 1 ITEM SC1.00, (SCOPE OF CONTRACT SC1.00)
PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL AND FILTRATION FACILITIES,
COMPLETE

ITEM 1a  For Phosphorus Removal and Filtration Facilities, Complete

FOR THE LUMP SUM PRICE OF:
ELEVEN MILLION ORE HUNDLED TweNTy THhousMD - ¢ (| 120 6TD.oo
y f

Write Lump Sum Price for item SC1.00a in Words and Numbers
: 2 D 5 AND 'bw eV

ITEM 1b  For Initial Sampling and Testing of Soils

The Lump Sum Price of $ 301, Joe. ro $ 30/ ooP.oo

THIRTY THoUShND Do AZS AND Zélko cepT3
(Write Lump Sum Price for Item SC1.00b in Words and Numbers)

ITEM1c  For Sampling and Testing of Excavated / Stockpiled Soils

The Lump Sum Price of $_ 36,0000 $ 3p,000.%0

THIRTY THoUuSAMID Dowares Ard Zente CENTS
(Write Lump Sum Price for ltem SC1.00c in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 1d For Additional Initial Sampling and Testing of Soils as Required for
Hazardous Waste Characterization (If Necessary)

The Lump Sum Price of $ Qmw $ S, 00000

_Five THouSAwWD TooUARS AMJD ZET20 CENTS
(Write Lump Sum Price for Item SC1.00d in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 1e  For Additional Sampling and Testing of Excavated / Stockpiled Soils
As Required for Hazardous Waste Characterization (If Necessary)

The Lump Sum Price of $ é/ voR.on $ é’/ gee ey

Six THousSHND) Do ARS ;oD ZENR~ a3
(Write Lump Sum Price for item SC1.00e in Words and Numbers)

B-2
497

012019-F (Rev. No. 31)
pw:\\392039-RVRSA CONTRACT 41 DESIGN PHOSP\Design\Documents\Specifications\Front End\15-BID-B.docx



S

ITEM 1f Allowance for Additional Costs for Transportation and Disposal
of Non-Hazardous Contaminated Soil (Including Handling and
Loading)
ALLOWANCE PRICE OF:

TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS $20,000

ITEM 1g Allowance for Additional Costs for Transportation and Disposal
of Hazardous Contaminated Soil (Including Handling and
Loading)
ALLOWANCE PRICE OF:

TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS $10.000

ITEM2  ITEM SC2.00, (SCOPE OF CONTRACT SC2.00)
MOBILIZATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS

FOR THE LUMP SUM PRICE OF:
Twd HurdREDd FIETY THouSAND  Hou s LS - $ 252)0‘25'0 D

(Write Lump Sum Price for Item SC2.00 in Words and Numbers
4
ITEM3  ITEM SC3.00, (SCOPE OF CONTRACT SC3.00) W
ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION AND SOIL
EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL

FOR THE LUMP SUM PRICE OF:

“MWENTY THOUSAIND Tousils AND 26¥0 eNB  §_ Zo,or0 .00
(Write Lump Sum Price for Item SC3.00 in Words and Numbers) o

ITEM4  ITEM SC4.00, (SCOPE OF CONTRACT SC4.00)
TEMPORARY CHEMICAL FEED FACILITIES FOR
PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL

FOR THE LUMP SUM PRICE OF:
ONE (HUNDRED TWENTY THOUSANY DOUATS - $ 120,000 .00

(Write Lump Sum Price for Item SC4.00 in Words and Iﬂumbefsg
MDD ZERD

ITEM 5 ITEM SC 5.00, FOR THE ALLOWANCE OF
ASPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT (if and when required) $_10.000.00

Ten Thousand Dollars

B-3
497
012019-F (Rev. No. 31)
pw:1\392039-RVRSA CONTRACT 41 DESIGN PHOSP\Design\Documents\Specifications\Front End\15-BID-B.docx



ITEM 6 ITEM SC6.00, FOR THE ALLOWANCE OF
FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT (if and when required)

Ten Thousand Dollars
TOTAL BASE BID (ITEM SC1.00 THROUGH ITEM SC6.00, INCLUSIVE)

THE TOTAL PRICE orc:»! o THiery
N MILLION S1X- »er =
ELgven M )(auz TROUSAND DOUAES
(Write Total Price in Words and Numbers AND Z¢gzo (eNS

B-4
497
012019-F (Rev, No. 31)
pw:\392039-RVRSA CONTRACT 41 DESIGN PHOSP\Design\Documents\Specifications\Front End\15-BID-B.docx

$_10.000.00

$“F(_Q_§|.FQDO.OD



>

This Bid is accompanied by bid security either in the form of a certified check or cashiers check
drawn on :

(Name of Bank)

(Address of Bank)

Bank of - in the amount of

Dollars or a Bid Bond in the amount of _Twenty Thousand Dollars Dollars

' ) Berkley Insurance Company s
guaranteed by the undersigned as Bidder and A as Surety. This Bidis also
accompanied by a Consent of Surety(s) for Performance Bond and Maintenance Bond in accordance
with the conditions named in the foregoing Information for Bidders.

The undersigned Bidder hereby agrees that if this Bid shall be accepted by the Owner and the
undersigned shall fail to execute and deliver the Contract and Contract Bonds in accordance with the
terms of this proposal and with the requirements of the foregoing Information for Bidders, then the
undersigned shall be deemed to have abandoned the Contract, and thereupon the Bid and its
acceptance shall be null and void and (1) if a certified check is herewith submitted as bid security, the
amount of said check accompanying this Bid shall be due and payable thereunder to the Owner as
liquidated damages; otherwise the said certified check, or the amount thereof, shall be returned to the
undersigned, or (2) if a Bid Bond is herewith submitted as bid security, the amount specified in the
Bid Bond shall be due and payable thereunder to the Owner as liquidated damages in accordance
with said Bid Bond; otherwise the Bid Bond shall become null and void.

The undersigned Bidder acknowledges and agrees that such Bidder has received, read, understand,
and shall comply with all provisions of the Contract Documents, including Affirmative Action.

B-5
497
012018-F (Rev. No. 31)
pw:\392039-RVRSA CONTRACT 41 DESIGN PHOSP\Design\Documents\Specifications\Front End\15-BID-B.docx



AT

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT OF CHANGES TO BID DOCUMENT FORM

ROCKAWAY VALLEY REGIONAL SEWERAGE AUTHORITY
(Name of Local Contracting Unit)

PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL AND FILTRATION FACILITIES CONTRACT NO. 41
(Name of Construction/Public Works Project) (Project or Bid Number)

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-23.1a, the undersigned bidder hereby acknowledges receipt of the
following notices, revisions, or addenda to the bid advertisement, specifications or bid documents.
By indicating date of receipt, bidder acknowledges the submitted bid takes into account the
provisions of the notice, revision or addendum. Note that the local unit’s record of notice to bidders
shall take precedence and that failure to include provisions of changes in a bid proposal may be
subject for rejection of the bid.

Local Unit Reference Number How Received Date Received
Or Title of Addendum/Revision ' (mail, fax,

Pick-up, etc.)

Inserted into front
Addendum #1 of Bid Specification August 21, 2020
Addendum # 2 Email : October 20, 2020
Addendum # 3 Email November 05, 2020
Addendum # 4 Email November 18, 2020
Addendum # 5 Email December 03, 2020

[] NO ADDENDA WAS RECEIVED
Acknowledgement by Bidder:

Name of Bidder: _Tomar Construction Services, Inc.

By Authorized Representative: __President

Signature: W/ﬁ%@%@r%

Printed Name and Title: _Mary K. Thomas, President
Date: _12-18-2020

B-6
497
012019-F (Rev. No. 31)
pw:\392039-RVRSA CONTRACT 41 DESIGN PHOSP\Design\Documents\Specifications\Front End\15-BID-B.docx



e

SIGNATURE OF BID BY BIDDER

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Bidder has signed this Bid or caused this Bid to be signed by
the Bidder's duly authorized representative(s).

Signature of Bid by Individual Proprietor:

Witnessed NOT APPLICABLE

(LS.)
Witnessed Signature Bidder's Signature
(ADD TYPED OR PRINTED NAMES OF BIDDER AND WITNESS)
Date:
Signature of Bid in behalf of Partnership (all general partners must sign):
Name of Partnership
NOT APPLICABLE .,
Witness Signature General Partner Signature
By
Witness Signature General Partner Signature
By
Witness Signature General Partner Signature
By
Witness Signature General Partner Signature

(ADD TYPED OR PRINTED NAMES OF PARTNERS AND WITNESSES)
(ADD ADDITIONAL PAGES IF NECESSARY)

Date:

B-7
497
012019-F (Rev. No. 31)
pw:\382039-RVRSA CONTRACT 41 DESIGN PHOSP\Desigm\Documents\Specifications\Front End\15-BID-B.docx



Signature of Bid in behalf of Corporation (President and Secretary must sign or corporation resolution
authorizing others to sign must be affixed). Affix corporate resolution authorizing the Bid and affix

corporate seal to all resolutions and to the Bid.

Attest: Name of Corporation:
Tomar Construction Servi Inc.
gfﬁﬂ ,
: M By@WM@%
Shirley Catherine, Corporate Secretary Mary K. Thomas, President

Corporate Seal

7:) (ADD TYPED OR PRINTED NAMES OF OFFICER AND ATTESTING WITNESS)

Date:_ 12-18-2020

< B-8

497F
012019-F (Rev. No. 31)
pw:W\392039-RVRSA CONTRACT 41 DESIGN PHOSP\Design\Documents\Specifications\1 Front End\15-BID-A.doc



TOMAR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC.
« 18 CONNERTY COURT, SUITE B, EAST BRUNSWICK, NJ 08816
Tel: (732) 354-0317 Fax: (732) 354-0529

www.tomarconstruction.com

CERTIFICATE OF CORPORATE RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZING BID FOR ROCKAWAY VALLEY REGIONAL SEWERAGE AUTHORITY
CONTRACT NO. 41: PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL AND FILTRATION FACILITIES

I,_Mary K. Thomas . President of _Tomar Construction Services, Inc.
» organized and existing under the laws of _ New Jersey and having its
principa] place of business at 18 Connerty COUrt, Suite B. East BrUnSWiCk, NJ 08816 5 hereby CBI’tif}’

that the following is a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation at a meeting

convened and held on _November 5, 2020 at which a quorum was present and voting throughout and

that such resolution is now in full force and effect and is in accordance with the provisions of the charter and by-
laws of the Corporation.

RESOLVED: That the Corporation approves the bid for the above captioned Contract No. 41 as will be
submitted to the ROCKAWAY VALLEY REGIONAL SEWERAGE AUTHORITY in accordance with
Addendum No.4 re-advertising receipt of sealed bids for Contract No. 41 to be December 18, 2020;

RESOLVED: That the President of the Corporation is
hereby authorized to sign on behalf of the Corporation any contracts or forms for the ROCKAWAY VALLEY
REGIONAL SEWERAGE AUTHORITY CONTRACT NO41: PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL AND FILTRATION
FACILITIES

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the President is hereby
authorized and directed to certify to any interested party that this resolution has been duly adopted, is in
full force and effect, and is in accordance with the provisions of the charter and by-laws of the Corporation.

I further certify that this Corporation is duly organized and existing, and has the power to take any and all action to
effectuate the intent of the foregoing resolution.

DIRECTORS:
CYU Alomong 12-18-2020
ider ey Date
12-18-2020
Date
12-18-2020
Corporate Secretary- Shidey Catherine Date
e . = 12-18-2020
Treasurer- Albert Antony Date

Witness my hand seal of this corporation on this___18th day of Dec . 2020 .

(month) ~(year)




