BID
to the

ROCKAWAY VALLEY REGIONAL SEWERAGE AUTHORITY
MORRIS COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL AND FILTRATION FACILITIES
STATE LOAN PROJECT NO. $340821-08
CONTRACT NO. 41

THE UNDERSIGNED, as bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in the Bid as
principals are named on Ownership Disclosure Statement; that the Bid is in all respects fair and
without collusion or fraud; that he has carefully examined the annexed proposed form of Contract, the
Specifications, the Contract Drawings, and the Information for Bidders; that he, or his representative,
has made a personal inspection of the site of the proposed work: and that he proposes and agrees
that if this Bid is accepted, he will contract with the Rockaway Valley Regional Sewerage Authority in
the form of contract hereto annexed, to provide the necessary machinery, tools, apparatus, and other
means of construction, and to furnish all the materials, equipment and labor specified in the Contract
in the manner and time therein specified, and according to the requirements of the Engineer as
therein set forth, and that he will take in full payment therefore the following prices, to wit:

(oppola

Ceyv\ es Inc

a0 Srkag® 5

B-1
497
012019-F (Rev. No 31)
pwiN392039-RVRSA CONTRACT 41 DESIGN PHOSP\Design\Documents\Specifications\t ront Endv15-BIC-B docx



BID
to the

ROCKAWAY VALLEY REGIONAL SEWERAGE AUTHORITY
MORRIS COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL AND FILTRATION FACILITIES
STATE LOAN PROJECT NO. S340821-08
CONTRACT NO. 41

ITEM AMOUNT
ITEM 1 ITEM SC1.00, (SCOPE OF CONTRACT SC1.00)

PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL AND FILTRATION FACILITIES,

COMPLETE
ITEM 1a  For Phosphorus Removal and Filtration Facilities, Complete

FOR THE LUMP SUM PRICE OF: | ymllwon Foyr Hoadre
Th' vy Threo THosaad §yve Wundeb Niner, Dibs s /QJ L‘B}j SH

(Write Lump Sum Price for Item SC1.00a in Words and Numbérs)

ITEM 1b  For Initial Sampling and Testing of Soils

The Lump Sum Price of $ 12,500.00 $ 12,500.00

Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and No Cents
(Write Lump Sum Price for Item SC1.00b in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 1c  For Sampling and Testing of Excavated / Stockpiled Soils

The Lump Sum Price of $__12:500.00 $ 12,500.00

Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and No Cents

(Write Lump Sum Price for Item SC1.00c in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 1d For Additional Initial Sampling and Testing of Soils as Required for
Hazardous Waste Characterization (If Necessary)

The Lump Sum Price of $_200.00 $ 900.00

Nine Hundred Dollars and No Cents
(Write Lump Sum Price for Item SC1.00d in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 1e For Additional Sampling and Testing of Excavated / Stockpiled Soils
As Required for Hazardous Waste Characterization (If Necessary)

The Lump Sum Price of $ 900.00 $ 900.00

Nine Hundred Dollars and No Cents

{Write Lump Sum Price for Item SC1.00e in Words and Numbers)

B-2
497
012019-F (Rev No. 31)
pw:\392033-RVRSA CONTRACT 41 DESIGN PHOSP\Design\Documents\Specifications'Front End\15-BID-B docx



ITEM 1f Allowance for Additional Costs for Transportation and Disposal
of Non-Hazardous Contaminated Soil (Including Handling and
Loading)
ALLOWANCE PRICE OF:

TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS $20,000

ITEM 1g Allowance for Additional Costs for Transportation and Disposal
of Hazardous Contaminated Soil (Including Handling and
Loading)
ALLOWANCE PRICE OF:

TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS $10,000

ITEM 2 ITEM SC2.00, (SCOPE OF CONTRACT SC2.00)
MOBILIZATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS

FOR THE LUMP SUM PRICE OF:
One Hundred Eighty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and No Cents 187,500.00

$
(Write Lump Sum Price for Item SC2.00 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 3 ITEM SC3.00, (SCOPE OF CONTRACT SC3.00)
ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION AND SOIL
EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL

FOR THE LUMP SUM PRICE OF:
Seventeen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and No Cents $ 17,500.00

(Write Lump Sum Price for Item SC3.00 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 4 ITEM SC4.00, (SCOPE OF CONTRACT SC4.00)
TEMPORARY CHEMICAL FEED FACILITIES FOR
PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL

FOR THE LUMP SUM PRICE OF:

One Hundred Twenty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and No Cents $ 129,500.00
(Write Lump Sum Price for Item SC4.00 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 5 ITEM SC 5.00, FOR THE ALLOWANCE OF
ASPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT (if and when required) $_10,000.00

Ten Thousand Dollars

497
012019-F (Rev. No 31}
pw:\392039-RVRSA CONTRACT 41 DESIGN PHOSP\Design\Documents\Specifications\Front End\15-BID-B docx



ITEM 6 ITEM SC6.00, FOR THE ALLOWANCE OF
FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT (if and when required) $_10.,000.00

Ten Thousand Dollars

TOTAL BASE BID (ITEM SC1.00 THROUGH ITEM SC6.00, INCLUSIVE)
THETOTAL PRICEOF: 1, .-} )ign C"\L-)h*’ Hundred
CyrvTy Fou Thosund Eicnl Hund/ed N \Mh Vollars g g‘gg!g;ﬁfi XG0

(Write Total Price in Words and’Numbers

B-4
497
012019-F (Rev. No. 31)
pw:\362039-RVRSA CONTRACT 41 DESIGN PHOSP\DesigniDocuments\Specifications\Front End\15-BID-B.docx



BID
to the

ROCKAWAY VALLEY REGIONAL SEWERAGE AUTHORITY
MORRIS COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL AND FILTRATION FACILITIES
STATE LOAN PROJECT NO. $340821-08
CONTRACT NO. 41

THE UNDERSIGNED, as bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in the Bid as
principals are named on Ownership Disclosure Statement; that the Bid is in all respects fair and
without collusion or fraud; that he has carefully examined the annexed proposed form of Contract, the
Specifications, the Contract Drawings, and the Information for Bidders; that he, or his representative,
has made a personal inspection of the site of the proposed work; and that he proposes and agrees
that if this Bid is accepted, he will contract with the Rockaway Valley Regional Sewerage Authority in
the form of contract hereto annexed, to provide the necessary machinery, tools, apparatus, and other
means of construction, and to furnish all the materials, equipment and labor specified in the Contract
in the manner and time therein specified, and according to the requirements of the Engineer as
therein set forth, and that he will take in full payment therefore the following prices, to wit:

B-1
497
012019-F (Rev. No 31)
pw.\\392039-RVRSA CONTRACT 41 DESIGN PHOSP\Design\Documents\Specifications\Front End\15 BID-B dacx



BID
to the

ROCKAWAY VALLEY REGIONAL SEWERAGE AUTHORITY
MORRIS COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL AND FILTRATION FACILITIES
STATE LOAN PROJECT NO. S340821-08
CONTRACT NO. 41

ITEM AMOUNT
ITEM 1 ITEM SC1.00, (SCOPE OF CONTRACT SC1.00)

PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL AND FILTRATION FACILITIES,

COMPLETE
ITEM 1a  For Phosphorus Removal and Filtration Facilities, Complete

FOR THE LUMP SUM PRICE OF: en yiillion Four Huadrd
Thierds Three THosa1d §ive Humdet Hmﬂymﬁw /O "’13} S

(Write Lump Sum Price for item SC1.00a in Words and Numbers)
ITEM 1b  For Initial Sampling and Testing of Soils
The Lump Sum Price of $ (5800 $ 12,200,080

Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and No Cents
{Write Lump Sum Price for ltem SC1.00b in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 1c  For Sampling and Testing of Excavated / Stockpiled Soils

The Lump Sum Price of $ 12,500.00 $ 12,500.00

Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and No Cents

(Write Lump Sum Price for ltem SC1.00c in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 1d For Additional Initial Sampling and Testing of Soils as Required for
Hazardous Waste Characterization (If Necessary)

The Lump Sum Price of $_900.00 $ 900.00

Nine Hundred Dollars and No Cents
(Write Lump Sum Price for Item SC1.00d in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 1e For Additional Sampling and Testing of Excavated / Stockpiled Soils
As Required for Hazardous Waste Characterization (If Necessary)

The Lump Sum Price of $ 900.00 $ 900.00

Nine Hundred Dollars and No Cents

(Write Lump Sum Price for Iltem SC1.00e in Words and Numbers)

B-2
497
012019-F {Rev No. 31)
pw:W392039-RVRSA CONTRACT 41 DESIGN PHOSP\Design\Documents\Specifications\Front End\15-BiD-B docx



ITEM 1f

ITEM 1g

ITEM 2

ITEM 3

ITEM 4

ITEM 5

497

Allowance for Additional Costs for Transportation and Disposal
of Non-Hazardous Contaminated Soil (Including Handling and
Loading)

ALLOWANCE PRICE OF:

TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS $20,000

Allowance for Additional Costs for Transportation and Disposal
of Hazardous Contaminated Soil (Including Handling and
Loading)

ALLOWANCE PRICE OF:

TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS $10,000

ITEM SC2.00, (SCOPE OF CONTRACT SC2.00)
MOBILIZATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS

FOR THE LUMP SUM PRICE OF:
One Hundred Eighty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and No Cents 187,500.00

$
(Write Lump Sum Price for Item SC2.00 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM SC3.00, (SCOPE OF CONTRACT SC3.00)
ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION AND SOIL
EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL

FOR THE LUMP SUM PRICE OF:
Seventeen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and No Cents $ 17,500.00

(Write Lump Sum Price for Item SC3.00 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM SC4.00, (SCOPE OF CONTRACT SC4.00)
TEMPORARY CHEMICAL FEED FACILITIES FOR
PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL

FOR THE LUMP SUM PRICE OF:

One Hundred Twenty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and No Cents $ 129,500.00
(Write Lump Sum Price for ltem SC4.00 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM SC 5.00, FOR THE ALLOWANCE OF

ASPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT (if and when required) $_10,000.00

Ten Thousand Dollars

B-3

012019-F (Rev. No 31)
pw:\392039-RVRSA CONTRACT 41 DESIGN PHOSP\Design\Documents\Specifications\Fronl End\15-BID-B docx



ITEM 6 ITEM SC6.00, FOR THE ALLOWANCE OF
FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT (if and when required) $_10,000.00

Ten Thousand Dollars

TOTAL BASE BID (ITEM SC1.00 THROUGH ITEM SC6.00, INCLUSIVE)

THE TOTAL PRICEOF: o, .|} gm C'\L}m’HWd“d
Eygeta Bosr Thosund €T Huadrad Nmm Yollars g (0,594 97

(Write Total Price in Words and Numbers

B-4
497
012019-F (Rev. No. 31)
pw:\\392039-RVRSA CONTRACT 41 DESIGN PHOSP\Design\Documents\Specifications\Frant End\15-BID-B.docx



This Bid is accompanied by bid security either in the form of a certified check or cashiers check
drawn on__ N/A

(Name of Bank)

(Address of Bank)

Bank of in the amount of

10%, Not to exceed $20,000.00

Dollars or a Bid Band in the amount of Dollars

guaranteed by the undersigned as Bidder and __Liberty Mutual Insurance _ as Surety. This Bidis also
accompanied by a Consent of Surety(s) for Performance Bond and Maintenance Bond in accordance
with the conditions named in the foregoing Information for Bidders.

The undersigned Bidder hereby agrees that if this Bid shall be accepted by the Owner and the
undersigned shall fail to execute and deliver the Cantract and Contract Bonds in accordance with the
terms of this proposal and with the requirements of the foregoing Information for Bidders, then the
undersigned shall be deemed to have abandoned the Contract, and thereupon the Bid and its
acceptance shall be null and void and (1) if a certified check is herewith submitted as bid security, the
amount of said check accompanying this Bid shall be due and payable thereunder to the Owner as
liquidated damages; otherwise the said certified check, or the amount thereof, shall be returned to the
undersigned, or (2) if a Bid Bond is herewith submitted as bid security, the amount specified in the
Bid Bond shall be due and payable thereunder to the Owner as liquidated damages in accordance
with said Bid Bond; otherwise the Bid Bond shall become null and void.

The undersigned Bidder acknowledges and agrees that such Bidder has received, read, understand,
and shall comply with all provisions of the Contract Documents, including Affirmative Action.

B-5
497
012019-F {Rev. No. 31)
pw:\392039-RVRSA CONTRACT 41 DESIGN PHOSP\Design\Documents\Specificalions\Front End\15-BID-B docx



ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT OF CHANGES TO BID DOCUMENT FORM

ROCKAWAY VALLEY REGIONAL SEWERAGE AUTHORITY

(Name of Local Contracting Unit)

PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL AND FILTRATION FACILITIES CONTRACT NO. 41

(Name of Construction/Public Works Project) (Project or Bid Number)

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-23.1a, the undersigned bidder hereby acknowledges receipt of the
following notices, revisions, or addenda to the bid advertisement, specifications or bid documents.
By indicating date of receipt, bidder acknowledges the submitted bid takes into account the
provisions of the notice, revision or addendum. Note that the local unit’s record of notice to bidders
shall take precedence and that failure to include provisions of changes in a bid proposal may be

subject for rejection of the bid.

Local Unit Reference Number How Received Date Received
Or Title of Addendum/Revision (mail, fax,
Pick-up, etc.)
Inserted into front
Addendum #1 of Bid Specification August 21, 2020
Addendum #2 Email & Fed Ex 10-19-20 / 10-23-20
Addendum #3 Email 11-05-20
Addendum #4 Email 11-18-20
Addendum #5 Email & Fed Ex 12-07-20

[] NO ADDENDA WAS RECEIVED

Acknowledgement by Bidder:

Name of Bidder: Coppola Services, Inc.

By Authorized Representative:

Signature:

Michael Copmla

T s

Printed Name and Title: Michael Cop[)o!a, Vice President

Date: December 18, 2020

497
012019-F (Rev No 31)

B-6

pw:\382039-RVRSA CONTRACT 41 DESIGN PHOSP\Design\Documents\Specifications\Front End\15-BID-B docx



SIGNATURE OF BID BY BIDDER

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Bidder has signed this Bid or caused this Bid to be signed by
the Bidder's duly authorized representative(s).

Signature of Bid by Individual Proprietor:

Witnessed:
N/A
(L.S)
Witnessed Signature Bidder's Signature
(ADD TYPED OR PRINTED NAMES OF BIDDER AND WITNESS)
Date:
Signature of Bid in behalf of Partnership (all general partners must sign):
Name of Partnership
N/A
By
Witness Signature General Partner Signature
By
Witness Signature General Partner Signature
By
Witness Signature General Partner Signature
By
Witness Signature General Partner Signature

(ADD TYPED OR PRINTED NAMES OF PARTNERS AND WITNESSES)
{ADD ADDITIONAL PAGES IF NECESSARY)

Date:

B-7
497
012019-F (Rev No 31)
pw:\382039-RVRSA CONTRACT 41 DESIGN PHOSP\Design\Documentsi\Specifications\Front End\15-BIO-B docx



Signature of Bid in behalf of Corporation (President and Secretary must sign or corparation resolution
authorizing others to sign must be affixed). Affix corporate resolution authorizing the Bid and affix
corporate seal to all resolutions and to the Bid.

Attest: Name of Corporation:

Coppola Services, Inc.

M By % M/
Jeffrey Coppor?( Corp. S'ec&etarinFO Michael Coppdla, Vice Bregident

Corporate Seal

(ADD TYPED OR PRINTED NAMES OF OFFICER AND ATTESTING WITNESS)

Date: December 18, 2020

B-8
497F
012018-F (Rev No. 31)
pw:\392039-RVRSA CONTRACT 41 DESIGN PHOSP\Design\Documents\Specifications\1 Front End\15-BID-A doc



